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INTRODUCTION

WELCOME to the third meeting that the Vintage Motor Cycle
Club and Classic Bike have presented at Cadwell Park. Our
liaison began with a one-day event in 1979, grew to a full
weekend's action in 1980, and now continues as an el_'l;oyable
two days of vintage, post-vintage, and post-war racing.

To my mind, Cadwell is the most delightful of venues
for historic motorcycle racing, and the competition in this
Classic Bike Magazine Vintage Festival should be as hectic
as ever.

For this is the final round of the vintage club's hard-
fought championships, which means that riders will be strug-
gling hard for vital points that could clinch an award. .In
the most glamourous class, for post-war 1944-1955 machines,
watch for a renewal of the season-long struggle between Rob
Sewell on a 750cc Norton twin, and John Armstrong and
Roger Munsey on 500cc Manx Nortons.

Another two-stroke versus four-stroke battle qould_
omerge in the post-vintage class when Ian Pearce pits his
00ce Scott against Tony Harris' Triumph Speed Twin, and
in the three-wheeler races Chris Chant will again try to
bettor the Morgans of Bill and Maggie Tuer and co.

Whoever wins, we can be sure that the spirit of vintage
pnoing will provide some excellent sights and sounds, and
{hat the championship winners will have had to work as hard
an any "modern" racers for their honours.

Mike Nicks

Editor
Classic Bike

Organised by the Vintage Motor Cycle Club
under the General Competition Rules of the A.C.U.

Permit No. Q300 P:C:L.:Nos 2
OFFICIALS

Steward appointed by the A.C.U. : MR. T. WHITE
Steward appointed by the V.M.C.C. : V. SMITH

" " W " . J. WALTON
Safety Officer : To be appointed.
Timekeeper : J. CRAGGS
Race Recorder : SALLY LANGDALE
Chief Scrutineer : J. BIRCH
Chief Marshals : R. ALLEN and

H.E. GARRETT on the day

Clerk of the Course : L. MEAKIN
Secretary of the Meeting : MRS. NINA DEAN
Assistant Secretary : MRS. ANN MUNSEY
Commentator : G. GESKELL and D. SMITH
First Aid Personnel : ST. JOHN'S AMBULANCE BRIGADE
Starter : P. SMITH .
Assistant Starter : MR. BEANEY
Paddock Announcer : J. DEAN

FLAG SIGNALS

National :  Start
Red :  Stop, all riders
Blask, with rider's number :  That rider to stop
Yellow (motionless) : Danger, drive slowly
Yellow (waved) : Great danger, be prepared to stop
Yellow with red stripes : ~ Danger, oil on track
Green : Course clear
White :  Ambulance on course
Chequered black and white :  Finish
WARNING

MOTOR RACING IS DANGEROUS AND PERSONS ATTENDING
THE MEETING DO SO ENTIRELY AT THEIR OWN RISK.

It is a condition of admission to the circuit that all persons having
any connection with the promotion and/or organisation and/or conduct of
the meeting (including the drivers and owners of vehicles and passengers
in vehicles) are absolved from all responsibility and liability whatsoever
from negligence, or any accident causing loss, damage, or personal injury
{o spectators or ticket holders, or to their goods or vehicles.

* ok ok

We, the Vintage Motorcycle Club, wish to express our grateful
{hanks to Classic Bike Magazine for their help. We also thank all the
Medical Officers and St. John's Ambulance Brigade, A.C.U. Officials,
Stewards, Marshals, and the many willing helpers who give us their

services.

Photographs: courtesy of lan Buckden.
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PROGRAMME OF EVENTS RACE EVENT Duration

5 i 4 29 18 Three-wheelers up to 1955
Saturday event times: 8.15 a.m. Scrutineering (Club Championship) Heat 1 4 1la
10.00 a.m. Pragtlse 30 18 (Club Championship) Heat 2 H lap:
1.00 p.m. Racing g; iga golo motoreyeles, 251-350cc 1939-1955 6 1,,‘,?5
. . olo motorcycles, vintage unlimi
RACE EVENT : k Duration 33 15 CLASSIC B¥KE MAGAZI%JE Pre—vszg Er?li:noit;cgiago e
1 1 Solo motorcycles, vintage unlimited up to 1930 6 laps 1944 (Club Championship Final) 6 1
2 2 Solo motorcycles, st%rédard up t051955 g }aps 2nd Parade aps
3 3 Solo motoreycles, 250ce up to 1955 aps 34 13 Solo motor
4 7 Three-wheelers up to 1955 handicap 6 laps 35 16 CLASSIC gylggesMité:%?;% ‘;’%si(iw]f:sunlim't d g
5 4a Solo motorcycles, 251-350cc 1939-1955 6 laps 1945-1955 (Club Championship Final) i
6 5 Solo motorcycles, single cylinder 351cc-unlimited 36 18 CLASSIC BIKE MAGAZINE threz—wheeler 6 laps
(Club Championship) 1945-1955 6 laps unlimited up to 1955 (Club Championshi
7 8 Solo motorcycles, 1956-1969 unlimited ce 8 laps Final) e P AP
8 9 Solo motorcycles, single cylinder 351cc-unlimited 37 19 Solo motorcycles 1956-1969 unlimited lg }aps
to 1944 6 laps 38 20 Solo motorcyeles consolation race (time il
lg 3 i(;llo motzrc)lrcles, Zil-:;sggcsc hupdt.o 1938 g }apz o % permitting) 8 1aps
ree-wheelers up to andicap ap! Three- B! Fi ;i g
11 6 Solo motoreycles, twin cylinder unlimited up to 1955 6 laps 40 See erea:;hisles!‘ﬂtfrdi‘yma(lﬁl(nt:n;essgxﬁ\tu;g) 6 laps
12 3 Solo motorcycles, 250cc up to 1955 6 laps 41 See race 18 Saturday (time permitting) i
13 9 Solo motorcycles, single cylinder 351ce-unlimited € 4 laps
up to 1944 6 laps
14 4 Solo motoreycles, 251-350cc up to 1938 6 laps
15 da Solo motorcycles, 251-350ce 1939-1955 6 laps =
16 6 Solo motorcycles, twin cylinder unlimited up to 1955 6 laps Y “Z
17 or 39 10 Solo motorcycles consolation race (time permitting)
Saturday or Sunday 4 laps
18or 40 11 Three-wheelers consolation race (time permitting)
Saturday or Sunday 4 laps
Sunday event times: 8.15 a.m. Scrutineering
10.00 a.m. Practise (THIS IS FOR 'SUNDAY
ONLY' COMPETITORS)
11.00 a.m. Racing
After race 22, 1st Parade, 4 laps
1 hour lunch break
After race 33, 2nd Parade, 4 laps
19 12 Solo motorcycles, vintage unlimited up to 1930 6 laps
20 13 Solo motorcycles, standard up to 1955 6 laps
21 14 Solo motoreycles, 250cc up to 1955 6 laps
22 15 Solo motorcycles, 251-350cc up to 1938 6 laps
1st Parade
1 hour lunch break
23 16 Solo motoreycles, unlimited up to 1944
(Club Championship) Heat 1 4 laps
24 16 (Club Championship) Heat 2 4 laps
25 16 (Club Championship) Heat 3 4 laps
26 17 Solo motorcycles, unlimited 1945-1955
(Club Championship) Heat 1 4 laps
27 17 (Club Championship) Heat 2 4 laps
28 17 (Club Championship) Heat 3 1 laps Mallory Park - Displaying speed and style at 'The Hairpin' -
No. 5 Tony Harris, 1955 650cc Norton Twin
4 5




THE BIRTH OF VINTAGE RACE MEETINGS

Vintage race meetings, as we know them today, were born at Cadwell
Park on 21st May 1966. Previously we had been guests at other people's
meetings - programme fillers - light relief maybe, and as entry lists
swelled so our invites shrank. Because we only got occasional rides and
the Vintage Club dateline was 1930 we had a job to fill a grid.

In 1966, however, the Club swapped the restrictive deadline for an
imaginative 25 year rule which released a hitherto untapped supply ot post-
vintage machinery and enthusiasm for vintage racing revived. Realising
the new potential, the late Dan McDiarmid volunteered to stage a Vintage
Club Meeting and found Charles Wilkinson, the Cadwell boss, willing to
help. Charles knew about vintage bikes because he had raced them pre-
war when Cadwell was a mountain grass track. So keen was Chas that he
often did the commentary for us.

The first meeting was a great success and from that day we have
never looked back. Mind you, it was not slick and professional as it is
these days but it made up in enthusiasm. We had time to run handicaps
then and almost anyone could win - I did once on a two-speed 1925 Scott.

At various times in the late sixties and early seventies it looked as
if racing was being dominated by certain men and certain machines. There
was the Velocette period when scratch races seemed to be dominated by
Ivan Rhodes, now the Club President, and then there was the Rudge
period with Mick Broom and the late John Griffith, a former President,
demonstrating the apparent superiority of 4 valves, followed by the Speed
Twin Triumph period, again with Mick Broom in the starring role. Mick

pack at bay for a long time.

And then there was another hero, the fearless John Wilkinson, now
alas dead, but immortal in vintage circles for his determination to beat the
twins with an old-fashioned Norton single.

From time to time Scotts have emerged as a serious threat in the
vintage class, and you never know where the next surprise is coming
from. Who would have thought that Royal Enfields would strike winning
form?

The truth is that vintage racing gives more scope for D.I.Y. endeav-
our than any other branch of the sport.

Titch Allen
Founder V.M.C.C.

'Devil's Elbow'

unsey

Mallory Park - At the

& Roger M

No.




LIST OF COMPETITORS

Titch Allen

Rob Sewell
Tony Harris
Peter Alcock
Roger Allen
Roger Munsey
Mick Noblett
David Whitehouse
Keith Wakelin
Geoff Pollard
John Armstrong
Norman Francis
Roy Coyle
David Frost
Don Murray
Don Ellis

Derek Pollard
Nicholas Payton
Bob Edwards
Ken Ramsden
Peter Miles
Peter Welch
Graham Rhodes
Clive Atherton
Roy Shearwood
Simon Hill

Alan Lewis
Ronald Balnaves
Ken Buchanan
Mervyn Stratford
Mike Daly

Mike Saville
Derek Older
Philip Darke
Mick Roe

Ralph Whitehouse
Eddie Greaves
Lawrence Parris
John Ruth

Ray Staveley
Christian Olivaux
George Percival
Don Darke
Shane Lockley
Ernest Braine
Fred Ellis
Barry Blythe
Frank Turner
David Iszard
Colin Heath
David Whiteside
Jim Lidgate

Solos

139
140
143
144
146
147
148
149
156
158
159
161
163
166
167
170
172
174
175
178
179
182
187
190
194
195

Bruce Hosie
Robert Brown
Harry Long
Mark Gunson
Chris Holt
George Ewer

Trevor Shakespeare

Victor McLachlan
Derrick Whittle
Graham Rudd
Douglas Stafford
Roger Moss

Lawrence Langridge

Gary Doggett
David Longstreeth
Geoffrey Brandon
Peter Killips
Don Daly

Jeff Savage

Ron Cornfoot
Tim Maton

Ken Rose

Colin Dally

Neil Smith

Brian Denehy
Ken Kynman
Anthony Fair
John Grew

Len Hunt

Chris Williams
Stephen De'Ath
Julian White
Peter Pack
David Bonnieman
Arthur Robinson
John Farrar
Paul Moorcroft
Roy Harrison
Martin Arscott
Roy Diver

Ian Pearce
Richard Adams
Roland Stevens
Richard Pelham
Bob Harris
David Fox
Andrew Walker
Steve Woodward
Ian Whitehead
John Hurlstone
lan Alexander
Douglas Parry

199
200
202
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
215
216
219
220
221
222
223
225
226
227
228

Rodney Wright
Tony Darke
David Bates
Peter Farrington
E. Richardson
James Stone
Philip Neumuller
Joe Hughes

Alan Wright
Neville Weeks
Martin Russell
Simon Shakespeare
Tony Sutton
Jonathan Cohen
Stephen Walls
Alistair Hillaby
Stuart Crompton
Andy Ellis
Stephen Mulkerrin
Timothy Kingham
Dave Storry

Arthur Summerscales

Stephen Vaughan
Peter Will

229
230
234
235
236
239
241
242
245
256
264
267
268
269
274
275
276
278
279
288
289
290
291
292

Three-Wheelers

Gerry Richardson
David Swain
Steve Hughes
John Hargreaves
David Hughes
John Burrows
Maurice Smyth
William Dodge
Melvyn Hodgkins
Bill Pilling

Eric Swan

Paul Davis

David Woolsey
George Rivis
Roger Howarth
David Gill

Ron Wilkinson
Francois Parmentier
Barrie Carlin

Bill Thomas

Mick Bee

Fraser Buchanan
William Page

R. Dames-Longworth

2 Titch Allen/Adrian Weston
7 Roger Allen/Tony Harris
9 Owen Greenwood/Geoff Hibbett
10 Peter Wilkinson/Stephen Woodward
11 Leonard Ore/David Fox
14 Tony Regan/lan Gardner
16 Rosemary Wilkinson/Stephanie Wilkinson
19 Steve Hughes/Chas Reynolds
20 Lewis Dawson/Robert Holmes
21 Jerry Stevens/Chris Tarbitten
22 Graham Alcock/Barry Voss
24 David Tunstall/Stewart Travis
26 Chris Williams/Philip Taylor
28 Peter Sutton/Chris Clark
29 Roger Kershaw/Pauline Kershaw
31 Cliff Dearden/Cyril Dearden

34 Bill Tuer/Maggie Tuer

38 Andrew Stewart/Peter Ecphick
39 Charles Pilbeam/John Blower
40 Stuart Harper/J. Garside

47 Chris Chant/Bryan Sutton

51 Eric Swan/David Carr

53 Ian Rattray/Steven Vines
54 Phil Kennedy/Jack Barnard
77 Dave Caroline/Eric Hocken
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RACE 1 Solo Motorcycles, vintage unlimited up to 1930 EVENT 1

6 Laps

2 Titeh Allen Velocette 348cc 1930 Ibstock

7 Roger Allen Rudge 499cc 1929 Ibstock

20 Geoff Pollard Norton 490ce 1929 Sheffield

Entrant: M.Z. Motorcycles (U.K.) Ltd.

26 Don Murray Velocette 405cc 1930 Sn. Coldfield
40 Peter Welch Rudge 570cc 1930 Borrowash

41 Graham Rhodes Velocette 348cc 1930 Borrowash

48 Alan Lewis Norton 490cc 1930 Blisworth

52 Mervyn Stratford Cotton 500cc 1930 Aylesbury

Entrant: Kwikstik Products

69 Ray Staveley Rudge 500cc 1930 Moorends

88 David Iszard Ariel 578cc 1930 Witham

89 Colin Heath Scott 596cc 1929 Copthorn

91 David Whiteside Scott 498cc 1929 Dunstable

92 Jim Lidgate Velocette 350cc 1930 Knowle
107 Derrick Whittle Scott 600cc 1929 Whitworth
115 Roger Moss Scott 650cc 1930 South Croxton
140 John Grew Sunbeam 500cc 1926 Linton
229 Gerry Richardson Velocette 348cc 1929 Nettleham
230 David Swain P. & M. Panther 498c 1926 Long Clawson
276 Ron Wilkinson Sunbeam 490cc 1926 London
291 William Page Sunbeam 493cc 1927 Castleford
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time
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RACE 2 Solo Motorcycles Standard up to 1955 EVENT 2
6 Laps
25 David Frost B.S.A. 650cc 1954 Benfleet
27 Don Ellis Rudge 500ce 1937 Avylesbury
34 Ken Ramsden Triumph 649cc 1953 Frizinghall
40 Peter Welch Rudge 500 1932 Borrowash
44 Roy Shearwood B.S.A. 500cc 1952 Westoning
68 John Ruth Norton Dominator 500ce 1954 Chelmsford
69 Ray Staveley Triumph 650cc 1954 Moorends
74 Christian Olivaux Norton 500cc 1935 France
89 Colin Heath Scott 596cc 1930 Copthorne
91 David Whiteside Scott 498ce 1929 Dunstable
93 Bruce Hosie Norton 600ce 1955 Bristol
98 Harry Long B.S.A. 499cc 1952 Godalming
116 Lawrence Langridge Velocette 348cc 1938 Ashton-u-Hill
137 Ken Kynman Norton 498cc 1938 Hull
143 Len Hunt Triumph Trophy 498cc 1951 Copford
147 Julian White B.S.A. 500cc 1953 Watford
156 Arthur Robinson Triumph 500cc 1952 Ruddington
159 Paul Moorcroft B.S.A. 650cc 1955 Ormskirk
219 Alistair Hillaby Triumph 650cc 1955 Eccleston
241 Maurice Smyth Velocette Viper 349cc 1955 Earley
235 John Hargreaves B.S.A. 350cc 1950 Eccles
267 Paul Davis Triumph 500cc 1954 Westmersea
268 David Woolsey Triumph 500cc 1954 Westmersea
275 David Gill B.S.A. 500cc 1955 Horsham
Reserves:
51 Ken Buchanan B.M.W. 590cc 1955 Leavenheath
16 Mick Noblett Triumph 500cc 1947 Hoghton
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

12

RACE 3

Solo Motorcycles 250cc up to 1955

EVENT 3

6 Laps
6 Peter Alcock Triumph 250ce 1936 Oxford
8 Roger Munsey Rudge 250ce 1938 Groby
17 David Whitehouse Velocette 249%cc 1951 Kingswinford
Entrant: Harry Whitehouse
18 Keith Wakelin Velocette 250cc 1935 Spondon
28 Derek Pollard Triumph 250cc 1937 Sheffield
Entrant: M.Z. Motorcycles (U.K.) Ltd.
40 Peter Welch Rudge 249cc 1935 Borrowash
41 Graham Rhodes Velocette 248cc 1937 Borrowash
52 Mervyn Stratford Rudge 249cc 1936 Aylesbury
57 Mick Roe Velocette 250cc 1939 Brentwood
64 Ralph Whitehouse B.S.A. 249cc 1953 Caddington
66 Eddie Greaves Velocette 248cc 1938 Towcester
68 John Ruth Rudge Rapid 248cc 1938 Chelmsford
125 Ron Cornfoot N.S.U. 247cc 1953 Sapcote
143 Len Hunt Triumph 250cc 1937 Copford
148 Peter Pack Velocette 249cc 1938 Harrold
178 David Fox Triumph 250ce 1937 Shurdington
179 Andrew Walker B.S.A. 250cc 1939 Daybrook
206 James Stone Excelsior 250cc 1955 Bretton
208 Joe Hughes Royal Enfield 250cc 1936 Littleover
210 Neville Weeks Cotton 248cc 1938 Llanybyther
213 Anthony Sutton Matchless 250cc 1938 Ardleigh
220 Stuart Crompton Velocette 250cc 1937 Messingham
226 Arthur Summerscales Cotton 247cc 1935 Kirkby
230 David Swain Velocette 248cc 1937 Long Clawson
Reserves:
187 Ian Whitehead New Imperial 250ce 1934 Harefield
225 Dave Storry Velocette 250cc 1951 Newcastle
76 Don Darke Triumph 249%cc 1939 Stilton
200 Tony Darke Triumph 249cc 1938 Stilton
100 Chris Holt Triumph 249cc 1937 Gnosall
289 Mick Bee Velocette 248cc 1937 Grimsby
104 Trevor Shakespeare Red Panther 248cc 1936 Walsall Wood
115 Roger Moss M.M. 250cc 1955 South Croxton
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time
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EVENT 7

RACE 4 Three-Wheelers up to 1955 Handicap Al
2 %ig:i}allnA%AlIeer;ton Norton 520cc 1939 Ibstock

7 %;‘.gg;”lg’::‘i“s Triumph 649cc 1954 Ibstock
10 %gf;;;eﬁﬂ‘;g‘os‘;’:ar 4 Triumph 650cc 1955 Chilwell
14 %g::]")&:}%%;'; Ariel 5d40cc 1949 Warwick
16 %gf:;f:;:i WIKINSON * yelocette 498cc 1939 Chilwell
21 %‘ée;;}; s Ariel 997cc 1938 Cardiff
22 %g:::;mv:leOCK Triumph 649cc 1954 Beeston
24 %gfe";‘;rf“%‘r:tjl‘; Velocette 560cc 1939 Hucknall
28 %g:‘:‘; e Triumph 650cc 1951 Clapham
29 %g:gﬁ;el‘;‘;’s‘g‘;’w Triumph 650cc 1953 Oakley
31 %gggl%e::;?; Morgan 1172cc 1935 Doncaster
39 %'(Iicfl}:l:leleoI;ié!;eam Morgan 1172cc 1938 Brearley
40 %?fugz:rsl;lg:per Morgan 1100cc 1926 Brixworth
a7 %gﬁ‘;‘; Chomta Vincent 998cc 1949 Coleshill
51 %g‘:gids‘g;r Triumph 64%c 1955 Brookfield
53 %Is_atx;vlt::tt‘;‘;a;s Morgan 1172cc 1935 Mkt.Harborough
TR e Morgan 990cc 1932 Redditch
7 %g:l‘geﬂiﬂc‘;"e'r‘l"e Morgan 1200cc 1928 Tatsfield
Reserves listed on page 29.

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winners' Time Speed

Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

14

RACE 5 Solo Motorcycles 251-350cc 1939-1955 EVENT 4a
6 Laps
5 Tony Harris Triumph 350ce 1939 Hinckley
24 Roy Coyle B.S.A. 350cc 1949 London Colney
33 Bob Edwards B.S.A. 350ce 1955 Oswestry
39 Peter Miles Velocette 348cc 1939 Towcester
44 Roy Shearwood B.S.A. 350cc 1952 Westoning
56 Philip Darke B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Stilton
78 Shane Lockley Norton 350ce 1954 Waddington
93 Bruce Hosie Norton 350ce 1955 Bristol
99 Mark Gunson Norton 350ce 1955 Nettleham
128 Tim Maton B.S.A. 350cc 1953 Marcham
147 Julian White B.S.A. 350ce 1952 Watford
166 Roy Diver B.S.A. 350ce 1949 Clothall
182 Stephen Woodward Royal Enfield 349cc 1954 Mansfield Wdhse.
187 Ian Whitehead Velocette 350cc 1953 Harefield
204 Peter Farrington B.S.A. 350ce 1954 Stilton
207 Philip Neumuller B.S.A. 348cc 1948 Middlesex
213 Anthony Sutton Triumph 350cc 1942 Ardleigh
222 Stephen Mulkerrin B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Westoning
225 Dave Storry B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Newcastle
229 Gerry Richardson Velocette 348cc 1955 Nettleham
235 John Hargreaves B.S.A. 350cc 1950 Eccles
241 Maurice Smyth Velocette 349cc 1955 Earley
269 George Rivis Douglas 350cc 1950 Kirkbymoorside
274 Roger Howarth Matchless 350cc 1954 Bolton
Reserves:
117 Gary Doggett B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Milton Keynes
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

15




RACE 6 Solo Motorcycles Single Cylinder 35lcc to Unlimited EVENT 5
1945-1955 6 Laps
Club Championship
8 Roger Munsey Norton 499cc 1953 Groby
17 David Whitehouse Norton 499%c 1955 Kingswinford
Entrant: Harry Whitehouse
20 Geoff Pollard Norton 650cc 1955 Sheffield
Entrant: M.Z. Motorcycles (U.K.) Ltd.
22 John Armstrong Norton 499%c 1955 Hullavington
23 Norman Francis Norton 715ce 1955 Lincoln
24 Roy Coyle Norton 500cc 1954 London Colney
25 David Frost Velocette 472cc 1950 Benfleet
30 Nick Payton Velocette 550cc 1955 Colliers Wood
55 Derek Older Vincent 499cc 1950 Claygate
57 Mick Roe Norton 626cc 1947 Brentwood
67 Lawrence Parris Norton 500cc 1954 West Dulwich
78 Shane Lockley Norton 600cc 1949 Waddington
98 Harry Long B.S.A. 499cc 1952 Godalming
99 Mark Gunson Norton 500cc 1947 Nettleham
124 Jeff Savage Norton 499cc 1955 Bath
131 Colin Dally Norton 490cc 1953 Preston
147 Julian White B.S.A. 500cc 1953 Watford
182 Stephen Woodward Royal Enfield 35lcc 1954 Mansfield Wdhse.
194 Ian Alexander Vincent 499cc 1950 Atherstone
209 Alan Wright Norton 499cc 1955 Croston
211 Martin Russell Norton 490cc 1955 Blackpool
216 Stephen Walls B.S.A. 500cc 1953 Wheaton Aston
292 R. Dames-Longworth Royal Enfield 500cc 1954 Bath
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

16

RACE 7 Solo Motorcycles Unlimited 1956-1969 EVENT 8
8 Laps
4 Rob Sewell Seeley Norton T45ce 1969 Loughborough
5 Tony Harris Seeley Norton 750cc 1969 Hinckley
8 Roger Munsey Norton 499cc 1960 Groby
17 David Whitehouse Norton 499cc 1959 Kingswinford
Entrant: Harry Whitehouse
30 Nick Payton Velocette 500cc 1958 Colliers Wood
33 Bob Edwards Norton 750cc 1968 Oswestry
51 Ken Buchanan B.M.W. 590cc 1960 Leavenheath
55 Derek Older Norton 499cc 1958 Claygate
93 Bruce Hosie Triumph 650cc 1967 Bristol
95 Robert Brown Velocette 49%cc 1964 Stafford
98 Harry Long Velocette 350cc 1956 Godalming
220 Stuart Crompton Norton 750cc 1969 Scunthorpe
225 Dave Storry 7R Seeley 350cc 1969 Newcastle
227 Steve Vaughan Velo/Norton 500cc 1960 Swinton
264 Eric ‘Swan ) Norton 745cc 1965 Brookfield
279 Barrie Carlin Aermacchi 250cc 1963 Warsop
Ist 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time
17




RACE 8 Solo Motorcycles Single Cylinder 351cc to Unlimited EVENT 9
up to 1944 6 Laps

25 David Frost Velocette 540cc 1936 Benfleet

34 Ken Ramsden Norton 490cc 1939 Frizinghall

48 Alan Lewis Norton 490cc 1930 Blisworth

49 Ronald Balnaves Ariel Red Hunter 500cc 1938 South Yardley
52 Mervyn Stratford Cotton 500cc 1930 Aylesbury

Entrant: Kwikstik Products

54 Michael Saville Ariel 570cc 1939 Newent

57 Mick Roe Vincent 500cc 1937 Brentwood

69 Ray Staveley B.S.A. 500cc 1938 Moorends

78 Shane Lockley Norton 490cc 1939 Waddington
79 Ernest Braine Ariel 500cc 1938 Eastcote

84 Barry Blythe Rudge Special 495cc 1936 Scunthorpe
86 Frank Turner Velocette 495cc 1938 Eccleston

119 Geoffrey Brandon Ariel 540cc 1938 Walton-o-Thames

Entrant: Jack Lilley Ltd.

121 Don Daly Velocette 500cc 1937 Brentwood
125 Ron Cornfoot Norton 499cc 1934 Sapcote

129 Ken Rose Ariel 499cc 1939 Broadway

140 John Grew Sunbeam 500cc 1926 Linton

148 Pater Pack Velocette 470cc 1938 Harrold

161 Roy Harrison Ariel 580cc 1938 Skelmersdale
175 Bob Harris B.S.A. 498cc 1939 Hersham

194 Ian Alexander Vincent HRD 499cc 1936 Atherstone
223 Timothy Kingham Rudge 499cc 1938 Chesham

230 David Swain P. & M. Panther 498cc 1926 Long Clawson
236 David Hughes Ariel 53%cc 1937 Wrightington
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed

Fastest Lap No. Speed Time )

RACE 9 Solo Motorcycles 251-350cc up to 1938 EVENT 4
6 Laps
18 Keith Wakelin Velocette 350cc 1938 Spondon
23 Norman Francis Norton 348cc 1938 Lincoln
26 Don Murray Velocette 348cc 1938 Sutton Coldfield
41 Graham Rhodes Velocette 348cc 1936 Borrowash
66 Eddie Greaves Velocette 348cc 1936 Towcester
79 Ernest Braine Ariel 350cec 1938 Eastcote
84 Barry Blythe Velocette 350ce 1931 Scunthorpe
100 Chris Holt Triumph 342ce 1937 Gnosall
106 Vie McLachlan Velocette 350cc 1938 Wolverhampton
116 Lawrence Langridge Velocette 348cc 1938 Ashton-u-Hill
121 Don Daly Velocette 348cc 1938 Brentwood
146 Stephen De'Ath Velocette 350cc 1936 Colchester
149 David Bonnieman Triumph 350cc 1937 Oxhey
161 Roy Harrison Ariel 350cc 1936 Skelmersdale
163 Martin Arscott Velocette 348cc 1933 Tring
226 Arthur Summerscales O.K. Supreme 350ce 1937 South Kirkby
242 William Dodge Norton 348ce 1936 Handsworth Wd.
256 Bill Pilling Ariel 350cc 1937 Stockport
289 Mick Bee Velocette 350ce 1937 Grimsby
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time




RACE 10 Three-Wheelers up to 1955 Handicap EVENT 7
6 Laps

2 %zz‘!‘fi’;n"ﬁ’;wn Norton 520cc 1939 Ibstock

7 %?gg;rﬂ‘:‘;ig Triumph 649%cc 1954 Ibstock

10 %gfg:fleﬁill&i:o?:“ 4 Triumph 650cc 1955 Chilwell

14 %};‘;"%;‘Qﬁ; Ariel 540cc 1949 Warwick

16 %gf;;ﬁ'::i WIKINSOD  yelocette 498ce 1939 Chilwell

21 %‘é‘z‘r’é Rl Ariel 997cc 1938 Cardiff

22 %g;iil;mvgslgock Triumph 649cc 1954 Beeston

24 %g?;’vi‘;rg‘“i.’;i‘jg Velocette 560cc 1939 Hucknall

28 %g;‘;’; AUEon Triumph 650cc 1951 Clapham

29 %g:sﬁr’;e‘(;‘;'s‘;:w Triumph 650cc 1953 Oakley

31 %gl;gl%e:::::n Morgan 1172cc 1935 Doncaster

39 %?g;:::l%slo};i;geam Morgan 1172cc 1938 Brearley

40 %Ef“é‘:rs?ggper Morgan 1100cc 1926 Brixworth

a7 %g?}’fn i Vincent 998cc 1949 Coleshill

51 %g‘;“fl o Triumph 649%cc 1955 Brookfield

e Morgan 1172cc 1935 Mkt.Harborough

54 %.l;:cli( l?:x:&?:i Morgan 990cc 1932 Redditch

K %g:i‘éeH%ii‘;i:‘e Morgan 1200cc 1928 Tatsfield

Reserves listed on page

1st 2nd 3rd dth 5th

6th 7th 8th 9th 10th

Winners' Time Speed

Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

20
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RACE 11 Solo Motorcycles Twin Cylinder Unlimited EVENT 6
up to 1955 6 Laps
5 Tony Harris Norton 99 650cc 1955 Hinckley
24 Roy Coyle Triumph T110 650cc 1954 London Colney
25 David Frost B.S.A. 650cc 1954 Benfleet
34 Ken Ramsden Triumph 649cc 1953 Frizinghall
42 Clive Atherton Triumph 649cc 1954 Egerton
45 Simon Hill Triumph 498cc 1938 East Grinstead
48 Alan Lewis Triumph 513cc 1939 Blisworth
68 John Ruth Norton 88 500cc 1954 Chelmsford
69 Ray Staveley Triumph 650cc 1955 Moorends
89 Colin Heath Scott 501 1934 Copthorne
91 David Whiteside Scott 498cc 1929 Dunstable
93 Bruce Hosie Norton 600cc 1955 Bristol
107 Derrick Whittle Scott 600cc 1929 Whitworth
118 David Longstreeth Triumph 650cc 1951 Rushden
129 Ken Rose Norton 499cc 1953 Broadway
143 Len Hunt Triumph Trophy 498cc 1951 Colchester
156 Arthur Robinson Triumph 500cc 1952 Ruddington
158 John Farrar Scott 596cc 1934 South Croydon
159 Paul Moorcroft B.S.A. 650cc 1955 Ormskirk
174 Richard Pelham Triumph 649cc 1953 Wimbledon
199 Rodney Wright Norton 88 497cc 1953 Blackpool
202 David Bates Triumph 650cc 1954 Bolton-le-Sands
220 Stuart Crompton Norton 650cc 1955 Messingham
245 Melvyn Hodgkins B.S.A. 650cc 1954 Brownhills
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time
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RACE 12 Solo Motorcycles 25cc up to 1955 EVENT 3
6 Laps

6 Peter Alcock Triumph 250cc 1936 Oxford

8 Roger Munsey Rudge 250cc 1938 Groby

17 David Whitehouse Velocette 249cc 1951 Kingswinford

Entrant: Harry Whitehouse
18 Keith Wakelin Velocette 250cc 1935 Spondon
28 Derek Pollard Triumph 250cc 1937 Sheffield
Entrant: M.Z. Motorcycles (U.K.) Ltd.

40 Peter Welch Rudge 249cc 1935 Borrowash
41 Graham Rhodes Velocette 248cc 1937 Borrowash
52 Mervyn Stratford Rudge 249cc 1936 Aylesbury
57 Mick Roe Velocette 250cc 1939 Brentwood
64 Ralph Whitehouse B.S.A. 249cc 1953 Caddington
66 Eddie Greaves Velocette 248cc 1938 Towcester
68 John Ruth Rudge Rapid 248cc 1938 Chelmsford
125 Ron Cornfoot N.S.U. 247cc 1953 Sapcote
143 Len Hunt Triumph 250cc 1937 Copford
148 Peter Pack Velocette 249cc 1938 Harrold
178 David Fox Triumph 250ce 1937 Shurdington
179 Andrew Walker B.S.A. 250cc 1939 Daybrook
206 James Stone Excelsio 250cc 1955 Bretton
208 Joe Hughes Royal Enfield 250cc 1936 Littleover
210 Neville Weeks Cotton 248cc 1938 Llanybyther
213 Anthony Sutton Matchless 250cc 1938 Ardleigh
220 Stuart Crompton Velocette 250cc 1937 Messingham
226 Arthur Summerscales Cotton 247cc 1935 Kirkby
230 David Swain Velocette 248cc 1937 Long Clawson
Reserves:
187 Ian Whitehead New Imperial 250cc 1934 Harefield
225 Dave Storry Velocette 250cc 1951 Newcastle

76 Don Darke Triumph 249cc 1939 Stilton
200 Tony Darke Triumph 249cc 1938 Stilton
100 Chris Holt Triumph 249cc 1937 Gnosall
289 Mick Bee Velocette 248cc 1937 Grimsby
104 Trevor Shakespeare Red Panther 248cc 1936 Walsall Wood
115 Roger Moss M.M. 250ce 1955 South Croxton
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

22

RACE 13  Solo Motorcycles Single Cylinder 351icc to Unlimited EVENT 9
up to 1944 6 Laps
7 Roger Allen Rudge 499cc 1929 Ibstock
20 Geoff Pollard Norton 600cc 1938 Sheffield
Entrant: M.Z. Motorcycles (U.K.) Ltd.
23 Norman Francis Norton 498cc 1939 Lincoln
26 Don Murray Velocette 405cc 1930 Sutton Coldfield
27 Don Ellis Rudge 500cc 1937 Aylesbury
39 Peter Miles Velocette 495cc 1938 Towcester
53 Mike Daly Velocette 470cc 1938 Parkside
74 Christian Olivaux Norton 500cc 1935 France
80 Fred Ellis B.S.A. 496cc 1938 Hml. Hempstead
88 David Iszard Ariel 578cc 1938 Witham
113 Doug Stafford Vincent 499cc 1937 Sileby
117 Gary Doggett A.J.W. 500cc 1934 Milton Keynes
124 Jeff Savage Norton 490cc 1936 Bath
132 Neil Smith J.A.P. 550cc 1939 Wakefield
136 Brian Denehy Norton 490cc 1937 Wisbech
137 Ken Kynman Norton 498cc 1938 Hull
139 Anthony Fair Rudge 499%cc 1937 Stanmore
166 Roy Diver Rudge 500cc 1939 Clothall
170 Richard Adams Velocette 495cc 1937 Alcester
220 Stuart Crompton Norton 500cc 1937 Messingham
239 John Burrows Norton 490cc 1939 Ketton
Entrant: G. Rudd
256 Bill Pilling Ariel 540cc 1939 Stockport
276 Ron Wilkinson Sunbeam 490cc 1926 London
278 Francois Parmentier Norton 500cc 1935 France
Entrant: Christian Olivaux
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

23




RACE 14 Solo Motorcycles 251-350cc up to 1938 EVENT 4
6 Laps

18 Keith Wakelin Velocette 350cc 1938 Spondon

23 Norman Francis Norton 348cc 1938 Lincoln

26 Don Murray Velocette 348cc 1938 Sutton Coldfield
41 Graham Rhodes Velocette 348cc 1936 Borrowash

66 Eddie Greaves Velocette 348cc 1936 Towcester

79 Ernest Braine Ariel 350cc 1938 Eastcote

84 Barry Blythe Velocette 350cc 1931 Scunthorpe

100 Chris Holt Triumph 342cc 1937 Gnosall

106 Vie McLachlan Velocette 350cc 1938 wOlverhampt_on
116 Lawrence Langridge Velocette 348cc 1938 Ashton-u-Hill
121 Don Daly Velocette 348cc 1938 Brentwood

146 Stephen De'Ath Velocette 350cc 1936 Colchester

149 David Bonnieman Triumph 350cc 1937 Oxhey

161 Roy Harrison Ariel 350cc 1936 Skelmersdale
163 Martin Arscott Velocette 348cc 1933 Tring

226 Arthur Summerscales O.K. Supreme 350cc 1937 South Kirkby
242 William Dodge Norton 348cc 1936 Handsworth Wd.
256 Bill Pilling Ariel 350cc 1937 Stockport

289 Mick Bee Velocette 350cc 1937 Grimsby

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

6th Tth 8th 9th 10th

Winner's Time Speed

Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

24

RACE 15 Solo Motorcycles 251-350cc 1939-1955 EVENT 4a
6 Laps
5 Tony Harris Triumph 350cc 1939 Hinckley
24 Roy Coyle B.S.A. 350ce 1949 London Colney
33 Bob Edwards B.S.A. 350cc 1955 Oswestry
39 Peter Miles Velocette 348cc 1939 Towcester
44 Roy Shearwood B.S.A. 350ce 1952 Westoning
56 Philip Darke B.S.A. 350ce 1954 Stilton
78 Shane Lockley Norton 350cc 1954 Waddington
93 Bruce Hosie Norton 350cc 1955 Bristol
99 Mark Gunson Norton 350cc 1955 Nettleham
128 Tim Maton B.S.A. 350ce 1953 Marcham
147 Julian White B.S.A. 350cc 1952 Watford
166 Roy Diver B.S.A. 350cc 1949 Clothall
182 Stephen Woodward Royal Enfield 349cc 1954 Mansfield Wdhse.
187 Ian Whitehead Velocette 350cc 1953 Harefield
204 Peter Farrington B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Stilton
207 Philip Neumuller B.S.A. 348cc 1948 Middlesex
213 Anthony Sutton Triumph 350cc 1942 Ardleigh
222 Stephen Mulkerrin B.S.A. 350ce 1954 Westoning
225 Dave Storry B.S.A. 350ce 1954 Newcastle
229 Gerry Richardson Velocette 348cc 1955 Nettleham
235 John Hargreaves B.S.A. 350cc 1950 Eccles
241 Maurice Smyth Velocette 349cc 1955 Earley
269 George Rivis Douglas 350cc 1950 Kirkbymoorside
274 Roger Howarth Matchless 350cc 1954 Bolton
Reserves:
117 Gary Doggett B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Milton Keynes
1st 2nd 3rd 4th Sth
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time
25




RACE 16 Solo Motorcycles Twin Cylinder Unlimited up to 1955 EV&NT 6
ps

4 Rob Sewell Norton 745cc 1955 ‘Loughborough
16 Mick Noblett Triumph 650cc 1949 Hoghton

28 Derek Pollard Triumph 500cc 1939 Sheffield

Entrant: M.Z. Motorcycles (U.K.) Ltd.

33 Bob Edwards Norton 750cc 1955 Oswestry

44 Roy Shearwood Triumph 650cc 1950 Westoning

51 Ken Buchanan B.M.W. 590cc 1955 Leavenheath

80 Fred Ellis Triumph 650cc 1954 Hml. Hempstead
104 Trevor Shakespeare Triumph 490cc 1949 Walsall Wood
137 Ken Kynman Triumph 498cc 1953 Hull

172 Roland Stevens Triumph 650cc 1954 Dunstable

190 John Hurlstone Triumph 649cc 1950 Aylesbury

205 E. Richardson Triumph 498cc 1953 Leyland

212 Simon Shakespeare Norton 498cc 1954 Leyland

215 Jonathan Cohen Triumph 500cc 1954 Norwich

219 Alistair Hillaby Triumph 650cc 1949 Eccleston

221 Andy Ellis Triumph 500cc 1952 Hml. Hempstead
227 Steve Vaughan Triumph 650cc 1954 Swinton

234 Steve Hughes B.S.A. 650cc 1951 Chorley

256 Bill Pilling Triumph 650cc 1954 Stockport

267 .Paul Davis Triumph 500cc 1954 Westmersea

268 David Woolsey Triumph 500cc 1954 Westmersea

269 George Rivis Douglas 350ce 1950 Kirkbymoorside
288 Bill Thomas Vincent 998cc 1950 Middlesex

290 Fraser Buchanan B.M.W. 490cc 1953 Leavenheath
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed

Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

26

RACE 17

Solo Motorcycles Consolation Race

EVENT 10

(time permitting) 4 Laps

(See also Race 40)

Reserve riders take priority in this event, they are as follows:

51 Ken Buchanan B.M.W. 590cc 1955 Leavenheath
187 Ian Whitehead New Imperial 250cc 1934 Harefield
225 Dave Storry Velocette 250cc 1951 Newcastle

76 Don Darke Triumph 249cc 1939 Stilton
200 Tony Darke Triumph 24%9cc 1938 Stilton
100 Chris Holt Triumph 249cc 1937 Gnosall
289 Mick Bee Velocette 248cc 1937 Grimsby
104 Trevor Shakespeare Red Panther 248cc 1936 Walsall Wood
115 Roger Moss M.M. 250cc 1955 South Croxton
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

27




RACE 18 Three-Wheelers Consolation Race EVENT 11 RESERVES
(time permitting) 4 Laps
(See also Race 41) for Race 4 - Three-Wheelers up to 1955 Handicap
Reserve riders in races 4 and 10 take priority in this event, they are: (page14)
4 (Lewis Dawson :
20 %;‘Z‘g; Pawon Triumph 650cc 1954 Boythorpe 20 TRobert Holmes AriumpH B50ccs 11954 LBoyHOTpe
3 Bill Tuer =
Bill Tuer q (BT M 1100cc 1932 Halewood
34 %Maggie Tuer Morgan 1100cc 1932 Halewood 2 (Maggie Tuer OLgan
(Andrew Stewart
38 oD cg;ﬁ:‘:" Morgan 1160cc 1932 Brentwood 38 {peter Ecphick Morgan Listoc gt o8 S B St vood
Steve Hughes
(Steve Hughes 19 ¢ B.S.A. 650cc 1954 Chorley
19 (Chas Reynolds B.S.A. 650cc 1954 Chorley (Chas Reynolds
(Leonard Ore A 2
ST i i Ariel 540cc 1938 Cinderford 11 {David Fox R adlces 19385 Clnderiorc
PROGRAMME OF EVENTS
(see index at front)
TIMETABLE FOR SUNDAY
8.15 a.m. Scrutineering
10.00 a.m. Limited Practise
(for 'Sunday only' competitors)
NOTE: 11.00 a.m. Racing
After Race 22
1st Parade - 4 laps
Lunch Break
1 hour (follows Parade)
After Race 33
2nd Parade - 4 laps
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th sl lth 8th Sth 10th
Winners' Time_ Speed i
Fastest Lap No. _ Speed Time
28 29




RACE 19

2 Titch Allen
7 Roger Allen
20 Geoff Pollard

Solo Motorcycles Vintage Unlimited up to 1930

Scott
Rudge
Norton

EVENT 12
6 Laps

596cc 1928 Ibstock
49%c 1929 Ibstock
490cc 1929 Sheffield

Entrant: M.Z. Motorcycles (U.K.) Ltd.

40 Peter Welch

41 Graham Rhodes
48 Alan Lewis

52 Mervyn Stratford

Rudge
Velocette
Norton
Cotton

Entrant: Kwikstik Products

570cc 1930 Borrowash
348cc 1930 Borrowash
490cc 1930 Blisworth

500cc 1930 Aylesbury

69 Ray Staveley Rudge 500cc 1930 Moorends

75 George Percival Rudge 499cc 1930 Allesley

88 David Iszard Ariel 578cc 1930 Witham

89 Colin Heath Scott 596cc 1929 Copthorne

91 David Whiteside Scott 498cc 1929 Dunstable

92 Jim Lidgate Velocette 350cc 1930 Knowle

103 George Ewer Rudge 500cc 1930 Denham

107 Derrick Whittle Scott 600cc 1929 Whitworth

115 Roger Moss Scott 650cc 1930 South Croxton
140 John Grew Sunbeam 500cc 1926 Linton

144 Chris Williams Panther 500cc 1927 Wolverhampton
167 Ian Pearce Scott 600cc 1929 Bridgnorth
229 Gerry Richardson Velocette 348cc 1929 Nettleham

230 David Swain P. & M. Panther 498cc 1926 Long Clawson
276 Ron Wilkinson Sunbeam 490cc 1926 London

291 William Page Sunbeam 493cc 1927 Castleford

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed

Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

30

RACE 20

25 David Frost

27 Don Ellis

34 Ken Ramsden
40 Peter Weich

44 Roy Shearwood
51 Ken Buchanan
68 John Ruth

Solo Motorcycles Standard up to 1955

B.S.A.
Rudge
Triumph
Rudge
B.S.A.
B.M.W.

EVENT 13
6 Laps

650cc 1954 Benfleet
500cc 1937 Aylesbury
649cc 1953 Frizinghall
500cc 1932 Borrowash
500cc 1952 Westoning
590cc 1955 Leavenheath

Norton Dominator 500cc 1954 Chelmsford

69 Ray Staveley Triumph 650cc 1954 Moorends
74 Christian Olivaux Norton 500cc 1935 France

89 Colin Heath Scott 596cc 1930 Copthorne
91 David Whiteside Scott 498cc 1929 Dunstable
93 Bruce Hosie Norton 600cc 1955 Bristol

98 Harry Long B.S.A. 499%cc 1952 Godalming
116 Lawrence Langridge Velocette 348cc 1938 Ashton-u-Hill
137 Ken Kynman Norton 498cc 1938 Hull

143 Len Hunt Triumph 498cc 1951 Copford
147 Julian White B.S.A. 500cc 1953 Watford
156 Arthur Robinson Triumph 500cc 1952 Ruddington
159 Paul Moorcroft B.S.A. 650cc 1955 Ormskirk
219 Alistair Hillaby Triumph 650cec 1955 Eccleston
235 John Hargreaves B.S.A. 350cc 1950 Eccles

241 Maurice Smyth Velo Viper 349cc 1955 Earley

267 Paul Davis Triumph 500cc 1954 Westmersea
268 David Woolsey Triumph 500cc 1954 Westmersea
Reserve:

16 Mick Noblett Triumph 500cc 1947 Hoghton
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed

Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

31




RACE 21 Solo Motorcycles 250cc up to 1955 EVENT 14
6 Laps
5 Tony Harris N.S.U. 247cc 1953 Hinckley
6 Peter Alcock Triumph 250cc 1936 Oxford
8 Roger Munsey Rudge 250cc 1938 Groby
17 David Whitehouse Velocette 249cc 1951 Kingswinford
Entrant: Harry Whitehouse
18 Keith Wakelin Velocette 250cc 1935 Spondon
28 Derek Pollard Triumph 250ce 1937 Sheffield
Entrant: M.Z. Motorcycles (U.K.) Ltd.
40 Peter Welch Rudge 249cc 1935 Borrowash
41 Graham Rhodes Velocette 248cc 1937 Borrowash
52 Mervyn Stratford Rudge 249cc 1936 Aylesbury
Entrant: Kwikstik Products
57 Mick Roe Velocette 250cc 1939 Brentwood
64 Ralph Whitehouse B.S.A. 249cc 1953 Caddington
66 Eddie Greaves Velocette 248cc 1938 Towcester
68 John Ruth Rudge Rapid 248cc 1938 Chelmsford
103 George Ewer Rudge 250cc 1938 Denham
143 Len Hunt Triumph 250ce 1937 Copford
148 Peter Pack Velocette 249cc 1938 Harrold
178 David Fox Triumph 250cc 1937 Shurdington
206 James Stone Excelsior 250cc 1955 Bretton
208 Joe Hughes Royal Enfield 250ce 1936 Littleover
210 Neville Weeks Cotton 248cc 1938 Llanybyther
213 Anthony Sutton Matchless 250ce 1938 Ardleigh
220 Stuart Crompton Velocette 250ce 1937 Messingham
226 Arthur Summerscales Cotton 247cc 1935 South Kirkby
230 David Swain Velocette 248cc 1937 Long Clawson
Reserves:
179 Andrew Walker B.S.A. 250cc 1939 Daybrook
187 lan Whitehead New Imperial 250cc 1934 Harefield
225 Dave Storry Velocette 250ce 1951 Newecastle
76 Don Darke Triumph 249cc 1939 Stilton
200 Tony Darke Triumph 249cc 1938 Stilton
100 Chris Holt Triumph 249cc 1937 Gnosall
289 Mick Bee Velocette 248cc 1937 Grimsby
104 Trevor Shakespeare Red Panther 248cc 1936 Walsall Wood
115 Roger Moss M.M. 250ce 1955 South Croxton
Ist 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

32

RACE 22 Solo Motorcycles 251cc-350cc up to 1938 EVENT 15
6 Laps

18 Keith Wakelin Velocette 350cc 1938 Spondon

23 Norman Francis Norton 348cc 1938 Lincoln

41 Graham Rhodes Velocette 348cc 1936 Borrowash

66 Eddie Greaves Velocette 348cc 1936 Towcester

79 Ernest Braine Ariel 350cc 1938 Eastcote

84 Barry Blythe Velocette 350cc 1931 Scunthorpe

100 Chris Holt Triumph 342cc 1937 Gnosall

106 Vie McLachlan Velocette 350cc 1938 Wolverhampton

116 Lawrence Langridge Velocette 348cc 1938 Ashton-u-Hill

121 Don Daly Velocette 348cc 1938 Brentwood

146 Stephen De'Ath Velocette 350cc 1936 Colchester

149 David Bonnieman Triumph 350cc 1937 Oxhey

161 Roy Harrison Ariel 350cc 1936 Skelmersdale

163 Martin Arscott Velocette 348cc 1933 Tring

195 Doug Parry Velocette 348cc 1938 Epping

226 Arthur Summerscales O.K. Supreme 350cc 1937 South Kirkby

242 William Dodge Norton 348cc 1936 Handsworth Wd.

256 Bill Pilling Ariel 350ce 1937 Stockport

289 Mick Bee Velocette 350cc 1937 Grimsby

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

6th Tth 8th 9th 10th

Winner's Time Speed

Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

33




RACE 23 Solo Motorcycles Unlimited up to 1944 EVENT 16
Club Championship 4 Laps
HEAT 1 - First eight to Final
6 Peter Alcock Triumph 250cc 1936 Oxford
25 David Frost Velocette 540cc 1936 Benfleet
48 Alan Lewis Triumph 513cc 1939 Blisworth
52 Mervyn Stratford Cotton 500cc 1930 Aylesbury
Entrant: Kwikstik Products
57 Mick Roe Vincent 500cc 1937 Brentwood
74 Christian Olivaux Norton 500cc 1935 France
75 George Percival Rudge 49%cc 1930 Allesley
79 Ernest Braine Ariel 500cc 1938 Eastcote
89 Colin Heath Scott 50lcc 1934 Copthorne
91 David Whiteside Scott 498cc 1929 Dunstable
115 Roger Moss Triumph 512cc 1939 South Croxton
119 Geoffrey Brandon Ariel 540cc 1938 Hersham
Entrant: Jack Lilley Ltd.
120 Peter Killips Triumph T100 498cc 1939 South Luffenham
121 Don Daly Velocette 500cc 1937 Brentwood
125 Ron Cornfoot Norton 499cc 1934 Sapcote
129 Ken Rose Ariel 499cc 1939 Broadway
140 John Grew Sunbeam 500cc 1926 Linton
146 Stephen De'Ath Velocette 350cc 1936 Colchester
158 John Farrar Scott 596cc 1934 South Croydon
161 Roy Harrison Ariel 580cc 1938 Skelmersdale
163 Martin Arscott Velocette 348cc 1933 Tring
175 Bob Harris B.S.A. 498cc 1939 Hersham
210 Neville Weeks Cotton 248cc 1938 Llanybyther
220 Stuart Crompton Norton 500cc 1937 Messingham
Reserves:
39 Peter Miles Velocette 348cc 1939 Towcester
117 Gary Doggett A.J.W. 500cc 1934 Bletchley
28 Derek Pollard Triumph 250cc 1937 Sheffield
20 Geoff Pollard Norton 600cc 1938 Sheffield
Entrant: M.Z. Motorcycles (U.K.) Ltd.
239 John Burrows Norton 490cc 1939 Ketton
Entrant: G. Rudd
ist 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

34

RACE 24

Solo Motorcycles Unlimited up to 1944

EVENT 16

Club Championship 4 Laps
HEAT 2 - First eight to Final
18 Keith Wakelin Velocette 350cc 1938 Spondon
22 John Armstrong Triumph 498cc 1939 Hullavington
27 Don Ellis Rudge 500cc 1937 Aylesbury
34 Ken Ramsden Norton 490cc 1939 Frizinghall
41 Graham Rhodes Velocette 348ce 1930 Borrowash
49 Ronald Balnaves Ariel 500cc 1938 South Yardley
54 Michael Saville Ariel 570cc 1939 Newent
66 Eddie Greaves Velocette 348cc 1936 Towcester
69 Ray Staveley B.S.A. 500cc 1938 Moorends
78 Shane Lockley Norton 490cc 1939 Waddington
84 Barry Blythe Rudge Special 495cc 1936 Scunthorpe
86 Frank Turner Velocette 495cc 1938 Eccleston
88 David Iszard Ariel 578cc 1938 Witham
103 George Ewer Rudge 250cc 1938 Denham
107 Derrick Whittle Scott 600cc 1929 Whitworth
149 David Bonnieman Triumph 350cc 1937 Oxhey
167 Ian Pearce Scott 600cc 1935 Bridgnorth
187 Ian Whitehead New Imperial 250cc 1934 Harefield
194 Ian Alexander Vincent 499cc 1936 Atherstone
195 Doug Parry Velocette 348cc 1938 Epping
223 Timothy Kingham Rudge Ulster 499cc 1938 Chesham
230 David Swain Velocette 248cc 1937 Long Clawson
236 David Hughes Ariel 53%c 1937 Wrightington
242 William Dodge Norton 348cc 1936 Handsworth Wd.
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

35




RACE 25 Solo Motorcycles Unlimited up to 1944 EVENT 16
Club Championship 4 Laps
HEAT 3 - First eight to Final
5 Tony Harris Triumph 512cc 1939 Hinckley
7 Roger Allen Rudge 499cc 1929 Ibstock
23 Norman Francis Norton 498cc 1939 Lincoln
45 Simon Hill Triumph 498cc 1938 East Grinstead
51 Ken Buchanan B.M.W. 530cc 1938 Leavenheath
53 Mike Daly Velocette 470cc 1938 Parkside
76 Don Darke Triumph 249%cc 1939 Stilton
80 Fred Ellis B.S.A. 496cc 1938 Hml. Hempstead
106 Victor McLachlan Velocette 350cc 1938 Wolverhampton
100 Chris Holt Triumph 342cc 1937 Gnosall
112 Graham Rudd Triumph 498cc 1939 Stamford
113 Doug Stafford Vincent 499cc 1937 Sileby
124 Jeff Savage Norton 490cc 1936 Bath
132 Neil Smith JEACP. 550cc 1939 Wakefield
136 Brian Denehy Norton 490cc 1937 Wisbech
137 Ken Kynman Norton 498cc 1938 Hull
139 Anthony Fair Rudge 499cc 1937 Stanmore
166 Roy Diver Rudge 500ce 1939 Clothall
170 Richard Adams Velocette 495cc 1937 Alcester
179 Andrew Walker B.S.A. 250cc 1939 Daybrook
200 Tony Darke Triumph 249cc 1938 Stilton
215 Jonathan Cohen Triumph 500cc 1939 Norwich
256 Bill Pilling Ariel 540cc 1939 Stockport
278 Francois Parmentier Norton 500cc 1935 France
Entrant: Christian Olivaux
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

36

RACE 26 Solo Motorcycles Unlimited 1945-1955 EVENT 17
Club Championship 4 Laps

HEAT 1 - First eight to Final

16 Mick Noblett Triumph 650ce 1949 Hoghton

17 David Whitehouse Norton 499cc 1955 Kingswinford

Entrant: Harry Whitehouse

22 John Armstrong Norton Manx 499cc 1955 Hullavington

33 Bob Edwards Norton 750cc 1955 Oswestry

42 Clive Atherton Triumph 649cc 1954 Egerton

44 Roy Shearwood Triumph 650cc 1950 Westoning

67 Lawrence Parris Norton 500cc 1954 West Dulwich

78 Shane Lockley Norton 600cc 1949 Waddington

80 Fred Ellis Triumph 650cc 1954 Hml. Hempstead

98 Harry Long B.S.A. 499cc 1952 Godalming

131 Colin Dally Norton 490ce 1953 Preston

147 Julian White B.S.A. 500cc 1953 Watford

159 Paul Moorcroft B.S.A. 650cc 1955 Ormskirk

172 Roland Stevens Triumph 650ce 1954 Dunstable

194 Ian Alexander Vincent 499cc 1950 Atherstone

199 Rodney Wright Norton 88 497cc 1953 Blackpool

204 Peter Farrington B.S.A. 350ce 1954 Stilton

205 E. Richardson Triumph 498cc 1953 Leyland

209 Alan Wright ES2 Norton 499cc 1955 Croston

222 Stephen Mulkerrin B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Westoning

225 Dave Storry B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Newcastle

245 Melvyn Hodgkins B.S.A. 650cc 1954 Brownhills

274 Roger Howarth Matchless 350cc 1954 Bolton

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

6th Tth 8th 9th 10th

Winner's Time Speed

Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

37




RACE 27 Solo Motorcycles Unlimited 1945-1955 EVENT 17
Club Championship 4 Laps
HEAT 2 - First eight to Final
5 Tony Harris Norton 99 650cc 1955 Hinckley
8 Roger Munsey Norton 499cc 1953 Groby
24 Roy Coyle Triumph T110 650cc 1954 London Colney
25 David Frost B.S.A. 650cc 1954 Benfleet
34 Ken Ramsden Triumph 649cc 1953 Frizinghall
55 Derek Older Vincent Grey Flash 499cc 1950 Claygate
57 Mick Roe Norton 626cc 1947 Brentwood
64 Ralph Whitehouse B.S.A. 249cc 1953 Caddington
68 John Ruth Norton 88 500cc 1954 Chelmsford
69 Ray Staveley Triumph 650cc 1955 Moorends
93 Bruce Hosie Norton 600cc 1955 Bristol
99 Mark Gunson Norton 500cc 1947 Nettleham
103 George Ewer Triumph 500cc 1948 Denham
118 David Longstreeth Triumph 650cc 1951 Rushden
129 Ken Rose Norton 499cc 1953 Broadway
143 Len Hunt Triumph 498cc 1951 Copford
156 Arthur Robinson Triumph 500cc 1952 Ruddington
174 Richard Pelham Triumph 649cc 1953 Wimbledon
202 David Bates Triumph 650cc 1954 Bolton-le-Sands
216 Stephen Walls B.S.A. 500cc 1953 Wheaton Aston
220 Stuart Crompton Norton 650cc 1955 Messingham
221 Andy Ellis Triumph 500cc 1952 Hml. Hempstead
228 Peter Will Norton 626cc 1955 Doncaster
292 R. Dames-Longworth Royal Enfield 500cc 1954 Bath
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

38

RACE 28

Solo Motorcycles Unlimited 1945-1955

EVENT 17

Club Championship 4 Laps

HEAT 3 - First eight to Final
4 Rob Sewell Norton 745ce 1955 Loughborough
20 Geoff Pollard Norton 650cc 1954 Sheffield
Entrant: M.Z. Motorcycles (U.K.) Ltd.

30 Nick Payton Velocette 550cc 1955 Colliers Wood
51 Ken Buchanan B.M.W. 590cc 1955 Leavenheath
56 Philip Darke B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Stilton
104 Trevor Shakespeare Triumph 490cc 1949 Walsall
117 Gary Doggett B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Bletchley
124 Jeff Savage Norton 499cc 1955 Bath
128 Tim Maton B.S.A. 350ce 1953 Marcham
137 Ken Kynman Triumph 498cc 1953 Hull
182 Stephen Woodward Royal Enfield 349cc 1954 Mansfield Wkhse.
190 John Hurlstone Triumph 649cc 1950 Aylesbury
207 Philip Neumuller B.S.A. 348cc 1948 Middlesex
211 Martin Russell Norton 490cc 1955 Blackpool
212 Simon Shakespeare Norton 498cc 1954 Leyland
215 Jonathan Cohen Triumph 500cc 1954 Norwich
219 Alistair Hillaby Triumph 650cc 1949 Eccleston
227 Steve Vaughan Triumph 650cc 1954 Swinton
234 Steve Hughes B.S.A. 650cc 1951 Chorley
267 Paul Davis Triumph 500cc 1954 Westmersea
268 David Woolsey Triumph 500cc 1954 Westmersea
269 George Rivis Douglas 350ce 1950 Kirkbymoorside
288 Bill Thomas Vincent 998cc 1950 Middlesex
290 Fraser Buchanan B.M.W. 490cc 1953 Leavenheath
1st 2nd 3rd 4th Sth
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

39




RACE 29

Three-Wheelers up to 1955

EVENT 18

Club Championship 4 Laps
HEAT 1 - First six to Final
(Titch Allen
2 (Adrian Weston Norton 520cc 1939 Ibstock
(Roger Allen F
7 (Tony Harris Triumph 649cc 1954 Ibstock
(Owen Greenwood :
9 (Geoff Hibbitt Triumph 650ce 1954 Thurmaston
(Peter Wilkinson 3 /
10 (Stephen Woodward Triumph 650ce 1955 Chilwell
(Rosemary Wilkinson >
16 (Stephanie Wilkinson Velocette 498cc 1939 Chilwell
(Jerry Stevens : ;
21 (Chris Tarbitten Ariel 997cc 1938 Cardiff
(Graham Alcock :
22 (Barry Voss Triumph 649cc 1954 Beeston
(David Tunstall
24 (Stewart Travis Velocette 560cc 1939 Hucknall
(Peter Sutton g
28 (Chris Clark Triumph 650ce 1951 Clapham
(Roger Kershaw ’
29 (Pailne Kerohiaw Triumph 650cc 1953 Oakley
(Cliff Dearden
31 (Cyril Dearden Morgan 1172cc 1935 Doncaster
(lan Rattray
53 (Steven Vines Morgan 1172cc 1935 Mkt.Harborough
Reserves:
11 reonard (Ore Ariel 540cc 1938 Cinderford
(David Fox
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winners' Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

40

RACE 30 Three-Wheelers up to 1955 EVENT 18
Club Championship 4 Laps

HEAT 2 - First six to Final

B e Ariel 540cc 1949 Warwick

L2 %(Slfxx;lgyl:sllg: B.S.A. 650cc 1954 Chorley

30 %k(:)vt:ieitr)l?lzs::s Triumph 650cc 1954 Boythorpe

26 %g:ﬁ:; Vrgl;?g:_s Panther 600cc 1949 Wolverhampton

34 %ﬁgég:e{:uer Morgan 1100cc 1932 Halewood

38 {poter Fepnier  Morgan 1160cc 1932 Brentwood

39 %«(I::;lar:lléslcfviélx)'eam Morgan 1172cc 1938 Brearley

40 SReasTRe Morgan 1100cc 1926 Brixworth

a1 %g{,‘;; b Vincent 998cc 1949 Coleshill

21 %EDgfids‘ézr:'r Triumph 649cc 1955 Brookfield

LT Morgan 990cc 1932 Redditch
(Dave Caroline .

13 (Eric Hocken Morgan 1200cc 1928 Tatsfield

Reserves:

1 %gi‘;’;g”gog'e Ariel 540cc 1938 Cinderford

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

6th Tth 8th 9th 10th

Winners' Time Speed

Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

41




RACE 31 Solo Motorcycles 251-350cc 1939-1955 EVENT 15a
6 Laps
5 Tony Harris Triumph 350cc 1939 Hinckley
24 Roy Coyle B.S.A. 350cc 1949 London Colney
33 Bob Edwards B.S.A. 350cc 1955 Oswestry
39 Peter Miles Velocette 348cc 1939 Towcester
44 Roy Shearwood B.S.A. 350cc 1952 Westoning
56 Philip Darke B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Stilton
78 Shane Lockley Norton 350cc 1954 Waddington
93 Bruce Hosie Norton 350ce 1955 Bristol
99 Mark Gunson Norton 350cc 1955 Nettleham
128 Tim Maton B.S.A. 350cc 1953 Marcham
147 Julian White B.S.A. 350cc 1952 Watford
166 Roy Diver B.S.A. 350cc 1949 Clothall
182 Stephen Woodward Royal Enfield 349cc 1954 Mansfield Wdhse.
187 Ilan Whitehead Velocette 350cc 1953 Harefield
204 Peter Farrington B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Stilton
207 Philip Neumuller B.S.A. 348cc 1948 Middlesex
213 Anthony Sutton Triumph 350cc 1942 Ardleigh
222 Stephen Mulkerrin B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Westoning
226 Dave Storry B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Newecastle
229 Gerry Richardson Velocette 348cc 1955 Nettleham
235 John Hargreaves B.S.A. 350cc 1950 Eccles
241 Maurice Smyth Velocette 349cc 1955 Earley
269 George Rivis Douglas 350cc 1950 Kirkbymoorside
274 Roger Howarth Matchless 350cc 1954 Bolton
Reserves:
117 Gary Doggett B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Milton Keynes
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time
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RACE 32 Solo Motorcycles Vintage Unlimited up to 1930 EVENT 12
6 Laps
2 Titch Allen Scott 596cc 1928 Ibstock
7 Roger Allen Rudge 499cc 1929 Ibstock
20 Geoff Pollard Norton 490cc 1929 Sheffield
Entrant: M.Z. Motorcycles (U.K.) Ltd.
40 Peter Welch Rudge 570cc 1930 Borrowash
41 Graham Rhodes Velocette 348cc 1930 Borrowash
48 Alan Lewis Norton 490cc 1930 Blisworth
52 Mervyn Stratford Cotton 500cc 1930 Aylesbury
Entrant: Kwikstik Products
69 Ray Staveley Rudge 500cc 1930 Moorends
75 George Percival Rudge 499cc 1930 Allesley
88 David Iszard Ariel 578cc 1930 Witham
89 Colin Heath Scott 596cc 1929 Copthorne
91 David Whiteside Scott 498cc 1929 Dunstable
92 Jim Lidgate Velocette 350cc 1930 Knowle
103 George Ewer Rudge 500cc 1930 Denham
107 Derrick Whittle Scott 600cc 1929 Whitworth
115 Roger Moss Scott 650cc 1930 South Croxton
140 John Grew Sunbeam 500cc 1926 Linton
144 Chris Williams Panther 500cc 1927 Wolverhampton
167 Ian Pearce Scott 600cc 1929 Bridgnorth
229 Gerry Richardson Velocette 348cc 1929 Nettleham
230 David Swain P. & M. Panther 498cc 1926 Long Clawson
276 Ron Wilkinson Sunbeam 490cc 1926 London
291 William Page Sunbeam 493ce 1927 Castleford
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time
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RACE 33 CLASSIC BIKE MAGAZINE Pre-War Unlimited to 1944 EVENT 15

Club Championship Final

24 riders - first 8 from Races 23, 24, and 25

No. Rider No.
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time
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RACE 34 Solo Motorcycles Standard up to 1955 EVENT 13
6 Laps

25 David Frost B.S.A. 650cc 1954 Benfleet

27 Don Ellis Rudge 500cc 1937 Aylesbury
34 Ken Ramsden Triumph 649cc 1953 Frizinghall
40 Peter Welch Rudge 500cc 1932 Borrowash
44 Roy Shearwood B.S.A. 500cc 1952 Westoning
51 Ken Buchanan B.M.W. 590cc 1955 Leavenheath
68 John Ruth Norton Dominator 500cc 1954 Chelmsford
69 Ray Staveley Triumph 650cc 1954 Moorends

74 Christian Olivaux Norton 500cc 1935 France

89 Colin Heath Scott 596cc 1930 Copthorne
91 David Whiteside Scott 498cc 1929 Dunstable
93 Bruce Hosie Norton 600cc 1955 Bristol

98 Harry Long B.S.A. 499cc 1952 Godalming
116 Lawrence Langridge Velocette 348cc 1938 Ashton-u-Hill
137 Ken Kynman Norton 498cc 1938 Hull

143 Len Hunt Triumph 498cc 1951 Copford

147 Julian White B.S.A. 500cc 1953 Watford

156 Arthur Robinson Triumph 500cc 1952 Ruddington
159 Paul Moorcroft B.S.A. 650cc 1955 Ormskirk
219 Alistair Hillaby Triumph 650cc 1955 Eccleston
235 John Hargreaves B.S.A. 350cc 1950 Eccles

241 Maurice Smyth Velo Viper 349cc 1955 Earley

267 Paul Davis Triumph 500cc 1954 Westmersea
268 David Woolsey Triumph 500cc 1954 Westmersea
Reserve:

16 Mick Noblett Triumph 500cc 1947 Hoghton

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed

Fastest Lap No. Speed Time
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RACE 35 CLASSIC BIKE MAGAZINE Post-War unlimited 1945-1955 EVENT 16
Club Championship Final 6 Laps
24 riders - first 8 from Races 26, 27, and 28

No. Rider No. Rider
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

46

RACE 36 CLASSIC BIKE MAGAZINE Three-Wheeler EVENT 18
Unlimited to 1955 6 Laps
Club Championship Final

12 riders - first six from Races 29 and 30
No. Riders No. Riders
STt IR (

( (
R I ¢

( (

( e
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RS (

( (

¢ (

( (
M. (

( (
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winners' Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time
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RACE 37 Solo Motorcycles Unlimited 1956-1969 EVENT 19
10 Laps
4 Rob Sewell Seeley Norton 745cc 1969 Loughborough
5 Tony Harris Seeley Norton 750cc 1969 Hinckley
8 Roger Munsey Norton 499ce 1960 Groby
17 David Whitehouse Norton 499cc 1959 Kingswinford
Entrant: Harry Whitehouse
23 Norman Francis A.J.S. TR 348cc 1961 Lincoln
30 Nick Payton Velocette 500cc 1958 Colliers Wood
33 Bob Edwards Norton 750cc 1968 Oswestry
51 Ken Buchanan B.M.W. 590cc 1960 Leavenheath
55 Derek Older Norton 499cc 1958 Claygate
93 Bruce Hosie Triumph 650cc 1967 Bristol
95 Robert Brown Velocette 499cc 1964 Stafford
98 Harry Long Velocette 350cc 1956 Godalming
120 Peter Killips Norton 498cc 1961 Sth. Luffenham
137 Ken Kynman A.J.S. TR 348cc 1961 Hull
148 Peter Pack B.S.A. 499cc 1957 Harrold
220 Stuart Crompton Norton 750cc 1969 Scunthorpe
225 Dave Storry 7R Seeley 350cc 1969 Newcastle
227 Steve Vaughan Velo/Norton 500cc 1960 Swinton
264 Eric Swan Norton T45cc 1965 Brookfield
279 Barrie Carlin Aermacchi 250cc 1963 Warsop
290 Fraser Buchanan Yamaha 250cc 1969 Leavenheath
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time
48

RACE 38 Solo Motorcycles Consolation Race
(time permitting)
1t 2nd 3rd 4th
ith Tth 8th 9th
Winner's Time Speed
I'nntest Lap No. Speed Time
49

EVENT 20
6 Laps

5th

10th




EVENT 21 RACE 40 Solo Consolation Race

RACE 39 Three-Wheeler Consolation Race
(time permitting) 6 Laps
Race No. 17 from Saturday if not previously run
(time permitting)
RACE 41 Three-Wheeler Consolation Race
Race No. 18 from Saturday if not previously run
(time permitting)
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winners' Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time
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CIaSSic Bike magazine
- our kind of bikes are
rather special.

Whether they were road machines or race machines many bikes have earned
themselves a niche in two wheel history. Just think back to the golden days of
European motorcycles, where even for the uninitiated there remain memories of
how a bike should be.

Classic Bike magazine relives these experiences today, with road tests, in-depth
features on machines, designers, manufacturers and restorers plus all the news and
information to keep your kind of biking on the road.

Classic Bike — it's your kind of magazine as much as ours!




